Ise/Orun, Ikere, Ikole, Oye, Ado, and Ijero. In Ondo 
State, the Local Government Areas are Odigbo, 
IleOluji/Okeigbo, Ondo West, Akure South, Owo, 
and Ose. In the third stage, eight (8) communities 
were randomly selected from each of the Local 
Government Areas to have a total of one hundred 
and forty-four (144) respondents.

Analytical Tools 
The data collected were analyzed using 

descriptive statistics such as frequency counts, 
percentages, mean, standard deviation, charts, 
and ranking. Budgetary analysis, stochastic frontier 
model, and relative importance index were also